

Government of Kerala Abstract

General Education - Conduct of Teachers Eligibility Test-Entrusting Pareeksha Bhavan as the agency for conducting the Test - Sanction accorded - Orders issued.

GENERAL EDUCATION (J) DEPARTMENT

G.O (Ms) No. 205/12/G.Edn Thiruvananthapuram, Dated: 25.06.2012.

Read:- 1) G.O. (P) 100/11/G.Edn dated 30.04.2011.

- 2) G.O. (P) 199/11/G.Edn dated 01.10.2011.
- 3) G.O. (P) 70/12/G.Edn dated 01.03.2012.
- 4) Minutes of the Meeting held by Director of Public Instruction at SCERT on 11.06.2012.

<u>ORDER</u>

As per the Government Order read as 3rd paper above, Government have entrusted State Council for Educational Research and Training (SCERT), Thiruvananthapuram as the academic authority for conducting Teacher Eligibility Test in the state in accordance with the guidelines prescribed by NCTE, Government of India. As per the Minutes of the meeting held by Director of Public Instruction read as 4th paper above, it has been decided that SCERT will undertake all the academic activities in this regard and will entrust Pareeksha Bhavan, Poojapura, Thiruvananthapuram to conduct the Kerala Teacher Eligibility Test (KTET) examination as per the guidelines and syllabus laid down by SCERT.

In the above circumstances, Government are pleased to order that the Pareeksha Bhavan, Poojappura, Thiruvananthapuram will conduct the Kerala Teacher Eligibility Test (KTET) examination in accordance with the guidelines laid down by SCERT. The Pareeksha Bhavan will issue notification for the examination, invite on-line application from qualified candidates and develop question papers for the conduct of K-TET with the support of SCERT. Printing of Question Booklet. OMR answer sheet, identification of Exam centres, distribution of Hall Ticket, conduct of Examination, evaluation of OMR answer sheets, declaration of results and distribution of K-TET Qualifying Certificate etc. will be done by Pareeksha Bhavan as per the guidelines. In addition, the Pareeksha Bhavan, Poojapura, Thiruvananthapuram will maintain database for the follow-up activities.

The candidates are to pay the Exam Fee along with the application in favour of the Director, SCERT, Kerala in the SB account maintained by SCERT in the State Bank of Travancore payable at Poojapura, Thiruvananthapuram. (Ac.No. 67186142559 Kerala TET)

The entire expenditure for the conduct of the examination will be met from the fee collected from the applicants. The Director SCERT will advance the amount to the Secretary, Pareeksha Bhavan as per the requirement. The aquittance and vouchers of the amount expended will be kept at Pareeksha Bhavan duly admitted by the Secretary Pareeksha Bhavan. A statement of expenditure and utilization certificate will be furnished by the Secretary Pareeksha Bhavan in return to the Director SCERT. The audit team led by the Finance Officer of SCERT will audit the expenditure in due course.

> (By order of the Governor) R. Madhusoodhanan Nair Additional Secretary to Government

The Director of Public Instruction, Thiruvananthapuram The Director, State Council for Educational Research and

Training, Thiruvananthapuram

The Secretary, Pareeksha Bhavan, Poojappura, Thiruvananthapuram

The Secretary, Kerala Public Service Commission, Thiruvananthapuram (with covering letter)

The State Project Director, Sarva Siksha Abhiyan, Thiruvananthapuram

All Deputy Directors of Education/ District Educational Officers/ Assistant Educational Officers

The Director, Information and Public Relations Department, Thiruvananthapuram,

The Principal Accountant General (Audit), Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram.

The Accountant General (A&E), Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram, The Personnel and Administrative Reforms Department

The Director, IT@School, Thiruvananthapuram

(for publishing in the website) The Stock File/Office Copy

Forwarded/By Order Section Officer